





November 9, 1992

Joanne C. Kozberg, Director

California Arts Council

2411 Alhambra Blvd.

Sacramento, CA  95817







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-92-528

Dear Ms. Kozberg:


You have requested advice on behalf of Peter Bedford, a member of the California Arts Council, concerning the conflict of interest disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


Pursuant to the conflict of interest code of the California Arts Council, is Mr. Bedford required to disclose his ownership interest in and sources of income to Montgomery Gallery and Bedford Arts?

CONCLUSION


The California Arts Council's conflict of interest code requires its members to disclose investments in and sources of income from any business entity, whether profit or non-profit, which is applying for funding or which is an arts organization.  To the extent that Montgomery Gallery, Bedford Arts, and sources of income to the two business entities are not 1) applying for funding from the California Arts Council, or 2) arts organizations, he is not required to disclose them on his statements of economic interests.

FACTS


Peter Bedford is an appointed member of the California Arts Council.  He has an ownership interest in Montgomery Gallery and Bedford Arts.

ANALYSIS


The conflict of interest code for the California Arts Council provides that Council Members must file statements of economic interests (Form 730) disclosing:


All investments, sources of income, and business positions, including, but not limited to director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or any position in management, in any business entity, whether profit or non-profit, which is applying for funding or which is an arts organization, including, but not limited to, any music, dance, theatre, visual arts, design arts/architecture, cinema, literature, media arts, photography, local arts council or statewide arts organizations.


You indicated during our telephone conversations that Montgomery Gallery and Bedford Arts have not applied for funding from the California Arts Council and neither entity meets the definition of an "arts organization."  Therefore, I advised you that Mr. Bedford is not required to disclose his interest in or sources of income to the two entities.


I you have questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:
Carla Wardlow








Division Chief








Technical Assistance Division

